

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

RESOLVES, 1961

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Sixty-one and Nineteen Hundred Sixty-two.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1961 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County Taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1961 and 1962.

	1961	1962
Androscoggin	\$269,371.23	\$269,371.23
Aroostook	234,486.00	234,486.00
Cumberland	716,735.68	691,670.00
Franklin	89,915.00	89,915.00
Hancock	153,348.00	153,348.00
Kennebec	178,549.00	178,549.00
Knox	114,228.00	114,228.00
Lincoln	129,944.00	129,944.00
Oxford	190,550.00	190,550.00
Penobscot	309,282.00	309,282.00
Piscataquis	111,705.00	111,705.00
Sagadahoc	84,555.00	84,555.00
Somerset	181,650.00	181,650.00
Waldo	133,935.00	148,735.00
Washington	130,000.00	130,000.00
York	231,296.00	234,696.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.